



PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY 245 MARKET STREET, ROOM 444 SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94106 (415) 781-4211, EXTENSION 1125

D.J. BERGMAN, CHAIRMAN

UAN 6 1984

CASE CLOSED

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS, AFL CIO LOCAL UNION 1245, I.B.E.W. P.O. BOX 4790 WALNUT CREEK, CALIFORNIA 94596 (415) 933-6060 R.W. STALCUP, SECRETARY

IBEV

RECEIVED JAN 0 5 1984

DECISION LETTER DECISION PRE-REVIEW REFERRAL

San Jose Division Grievance No. 8-812-83-28 P-RC 880

December 23, 1983

MR. D. J. COYNE, Company Member San Jose Division Local Investigating Committee MR. L. PIERCE, Union Member San Jose Division Local Investigating Committee

The above-subject grievance has been discussed by the Pre-Review Committee prior to its docketing on the agenda of the Review Committee and is being returned, pursuant to Step Five A(ii) of the grievance procedure, to the Local Investigating Committee for settlement in accordance with the following:

This case concerns an alleged violation of Section 24.5 of the Clerical Agreement. On June 11, 1982, a Utility Clerk-Operating at the Edenvale Service Center resigned. On April 15, 1983, Union filed a grievance stating that the Company had utilized four different agency employees on a consecutive basis to perform the work previously performed by the former Utility Clerk-Operating. The correction requested was that the Company fill the Utility Clerk vacancy. On June 20, 1983, this vacancy was filled. However, in the interim, on May 1, 1983, a second Utility Clerk position was vacated and an agency employee continued in the Department. This second vacancy was filled on October 17, 1983 and since October 21, 1983, there have been no temporary agency employees in the Administrative Services Department at Edenvale.

Based on the foregoing, the Pre-Review Committee agrees that the issue is moot and closes this case without adjustment and without prejudice to the position of either party. Such closure should be so noted by the Local Investigating Committee.

. J. BERGMAN, Chairman Review Committee

. W. STALCUP, Secretary Review Committee

MAShort(1123):ml